

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/18/2023 1:25 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 102560-2

COA No. 84310-9

AMINA J. CONDEL,
Respondent,
v.

FRANK G. CONDEL,
Appellant,

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KING COUNTY BAR
ASSOCIATION
Kathleen Francis, WSBA No.
44143
Kimberly Todaro, WSBA No.
30641
1200 5th Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98101
Tel: 206.267.7100
E-mail: katef@kcba.org
E-mail: kimt@kcba.org

Attorneys for Respondent
Amina Condel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. GARRETT’S ISSUES FOR REVIEW..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW 11

A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Create a False Record..... 12

B. There Are No Significant Constitutional Questions Under RAP 13.4(b)(3) 16

1. Garrett’s Constitutional Challenges Defy Long-Standing Precedent Affirming the DVPA is Constitutional 16

2. The Court’s Order that Garrett Engage in Domestic Violence Perpetrator Treatment and DV Dads Classes is Consistent with the Constitution..... 21

3. The Court Left Garrett’s Visitation to the Discretion of the Family Law Court..... 23

C. There Is No Substantial Public Interest Under RAP 13.4(b)(4). 25

D. There Is No Conflict With Decisions of the Supreme Court or Court of Appeals Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) and 13.4(b)(2)..... 26

	E. Other Issues Raised by Garrett Unrelated to RAP	
	13.4(b) Factors	27
	1. Motions to Refer	27
V.	ATTORNEY’S FEES	29
	A. The Court of Appeals Did not Abuse its Discretion	
	in Awarding Amina Fees	29
	B. Amina Should be Awarded Fees for having to	
	Respond to this Petition for Review	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Aiken v Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491, 387 P.3d 680 (2017).....	27
<i>Gourley v. Gourley</i> , 158 Wn.2d 460, 145 P.3d 1185 (2006)...	27
<i>Hart v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	25
<i>In re Custody of Smith</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998).....	17
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of C.M.C.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 84, 940 P. 2d 669 (1997)	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Moody</i> , 137 Wn.2d 979, 992-93, 976 P.2d 1240 (1999)	12
<i>In re Marriage of Stewart</i> , 133 Wn. App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006)	17, 24, 27
<i>In re Matter of Knight</i> , 178 Wn. App. 929, 317 P.3d 1068 (2014)	14
<i>In re T.W.J.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 1, 638 P.2d 1276 (1982).....	13
<i>Katare v. Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 35, 283 P.3d 546 (2021).....	13
<i>Maldonado v. Maldonado</i> , 197 Wn. App. 779, 391 P.3d 546 (2017)	12
<i>Marriage of Williams</i> , 156 Wn. App. 22, 232 P.3d 537 (2010)	13

<i>Matter of Marriage of Booth</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 791 P.2d 519 (1990)	14
<i>Merriman v. Cokeley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010)..	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Zavala</i> , 188 Wn.2d 586, 398 P.3d 1071 (2017).	20, 27
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000)	13
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	26

STATUTES

RCW 2.24.050	12
RCW 7.105	26
RCW 7.105.010.....	7
RCW 26.09	19, 24
RCW 26.12.170	27
RCW 26.50	<i>passim</i>
RCW 26.50.060	24, 29

COURT RULES

RAP 13.4	<i>passim</i>
RAP 18.1(J).....	29

REGULATIONS

WAC 388-60B.....	22
------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1987 PROPOSED PARENTING ACT: REPLACING THE CONCEPT OF CHILD CUSTODY: COMMENTARY AND TEXT 29 (undated)).....	19
---	----

Gender & Just. Comm’n, Wash. State. Sup. Ct., Domestic Violence Manual for Judges app. B (2016) (Appendix B), http://www.court.wa.gov/content/manuals/domViol/appendixB. pdf	22
--	----

Miller, Et. Al.. Wash. State Inst. For Pub. Pol’y (WSIPP), <i>What Works to Reduce Recidivism by Domestic Violence Offenders?</i> (2013), http://www.wsipp.wa.gov/ReportFile/1119/Wsipp_What- Works-to-Reduce-Recidivism-by-Domestic-Violence- Offenders_Full-Report.pdf	21
